## ORIGINAL

SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAR 30 1998

MORRIS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

CASE NO. 92,321

District Court of Appeal 1st District - No. 97-2864

v.

SUSANNE Y. FRANGIE, et al.,

Respondents.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA FIRST DISTRICT STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LINCOLN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ON THE MERITS

BULLOCK, CHILDS, PENDLEY, REED, HERZFELD & RUBIN

RONALD E. REED Florida Bar No. 376981

LAURENCE C. HUTTMAN Florida Bar No. 0096415 233 East Bay Street Suite 711

Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Tel:(904) 354-0286 Fax: (904) 354-2778

Attorneys for Respondent Lincoln Investment Management, Inc., f/k/a Lincoln National Investment Management Corp.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO	•
QUESTIONPRESENTED i	.i
TABLEOFAUTHORITIES " ii	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
CERTIFIED QUESTION:	
DOES FLORIDA LAW PROVIDE A QUALIFIED REPORTER'S PRIVILEGE AGAINST THE DISCLOSURE OF NONCONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO A CIVIL PROCEEDING?	9
I. Florida law does not provide a qualified reporter's privilege against the disclosure of nonconfidential information relevant to a civil proceeding	9
A. The First District Court of Appeal's decision correctly interwrets this Court's decision in Moreion in accordance with the rationale expressed in Davis v. State, Kidwell v. State, Goldcoast Publications, Inc. v. State and Tampa Television. Inc. v. Norman	)
B. The First District Court of Appeal's decision does not eliminate Florida's three-wart balancing test since this test is still awwlicable where confidential sources are implicated, although this Court has never awwlied a aualified Privilege where nonconfidential information is sought from a resorter	6
C. The public's first amendment <b>right</b> to receive information is not adversely affected under the facts of this case	9
CONCLUSION 3	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

### QUESTION PRESENTED

DOES FLORIDA LAW PROVIDE AQUALIFIEDREPORTER'S PRIVILEGE AGAINST THE DISCLOSURE OF NONCONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO A CIVIL PROCEEDING?

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

Branzburs v. Haves, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)
<pre>Brown v. Jacksonville, 236 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1st DCA1970)</pre>
<pre>CBS, Inc. v. Jackson, 578 So.2d 698 (Fla. 1991)passim</pre>
<pre>Carroll Contractins, Inc. v. Edwards, 528 So.2d 951 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988), rev. denied, 536 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1988)</pre>
<u>Chapman v. Pinellas County,</u> 423 <b>So.2d</b> 578 (Fla. 2d DCA1982)
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 692 <b>So.2d</b> 924 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) 5-6, 9, 10, 15-16, 18, 22-23
<u>Florida v. Brown</u> , 19 Med. L. Rptr. 1031 (Fla. 2d Cir. 1991)*
<u>Florida v. Morales,</u> 24 Med. <b>L.</b> Rptr. 1606 (Fla. 5th Cir. 1995)
Gadsden County Times, Inc. v. Horn, 426 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), cert. denied, 441 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1983)
Gold Coast Publications, Inc. v. State, 669 So.2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996), rev. denied, 682 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1996) 6, 9-10, 14, 18, 22-23
<u>In re Graziano,</u> 696 <b>So.2d</b> 744 (Fla. 1997) .
<u>Kidwell v. State</u> , 696 <b>So.2d</b> 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 5-6, 9, 11, 16, 18-19, 22-24, 28, 33
<u>Loadholtz v. Fields</u> , 389 <b>F.Supp.</b> 1299 (M.D. Fla. 1975)
<u>Marshall v. Anderson</u> , 459 <b>So.2d</b> 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)
Miami Herald Publishins Company v. Morejon, 561 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1990)passim

<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 337 <b>So.2d</b> 951 (Fla. 1976) ·
Morris Communications Corp. v. Fransie, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D428 (Fla. 1st DCA Jan. 30, 1998)* 4-5
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Beard, 597 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)
<u>Stanlev v. <b>Georgia</b>,</u> 399U.S. 557 (1969)
<u>State v. Bamber</u> , 592 <b>So.2d</b> 1129 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) <b>app'd</b> , 630 <b>So.2d</b> 1048 (Fla. 1994)
<u>State v. Castellano,</u> 460 <b>So.2d</b> 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)
<u>State v. Dwyer,</u> 332 <b>So.2d 333 (Fla.</b> 1976)
<u>Tampa Television, Inc. v. Norman,</u> 647 <b>So.2d</b> 904 (Fla. <b>2d</b> DCA 1994)
<u>Tribune Co. v. Green,</u> 440 <b>So.2d</b> 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) rev. denied, 447 <b>So.2d</b> 886 (Fla. 1983)
<u>Tribune Co. v. Huffstettler</u> , 489 <b>So.2d</b> 722 (Fla. 1986)
<u>United States v. Blanton</u> , 534 <b>F.Supp.</b> 295 (S.D. Fla. <b>1982)</b> , <u>aff'd</u> . 730 <b>F.2d</b> 1425 (11th Cir. 1984) "
<u>Walker v. United Steel Works, Inc.</u> , 19 Med. L. Rptr. 1191 (Fla. 13th Cir. 1991)
<u>Wood v. Frazier</u> , 677 <b>So.2d</b> 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)
RULES
Rule 1.280(c) Fla. R.Civ.P. (1997)
<u>STATUTES</u>
Ala. Code §12-21-142 (1986)
Fla. Stat. § 90.501 (1995)

Fla.	Stat.	§	90.502	(1995)	•••••	32
Fla.	Stat.	§	90.504	(1995)	•••••	32
Fla.	Stat.	§	90.505	(1995)		32
Fla.	Stat.	§	90.507	(1995)		32
Ca (	ode Ai	าท	824-9-	-30 (199	3)	25
